The Facility Agreement was executed to 
facilitate the financing by Styrenix Polymers 
(Thailand) Co., Ltd, for the acquisition of shares 
in Styrenix Performance Materials (Thailand) 
Limited (Formerly known as INEOS Styrolution 
(Thailand) Co. Limited). 

c Size of agreement THB 772,320,982 (Baht seven hundred 
seventy-two million three hundred twenty 
thousand nine hundred eighty-two) 

d Shareholding, if any, in the entity 
with whom the agreement is 
executed 

Not Applicable. 

e Significant terms of the agreement 
(in brief) special rights like right to 
appoint directors, first right to share 
subscription in case of issuance of

[...]

Banking Corporation Limited, Bangkok 
branch 

➢ Borrower: Styrenix Performance Materials 
(Thailand) Limited (formerly known as 
INEOS Styrolution (Thailand) Co., Ltd.) 

b. Nature of the loan Term Loan Facility 

c. Total amount of loan 
granted/taken 

THB 772,320,982 (Baht seven hundred 
seventy-two million three hundred twenty 
thousand nine hundred eighty-two) 

d. Total amount outstanding THB 772,320,982 (Baht seven hundred 
seventy-two million three hundred twenty 
thousand nine hundred eighty-two) 

e. Date of execution of the loan 
agreement / sanction letter 

Original loan agreement is dated January 13, 
2025. Pursuant to merger effective June 26, 
2025, loan obligation has been transferred to 
Styrenix Performance Materials (Thailand) Ltd.